Ph: 0172-2864117, Email: - psic27@punjabmail.gov.in Visit us: - www.infocommpunjab.com



.....Appellant

S Jasbir Singh,	
Village-Bholapur, Jhabewal,	
Post Officer-Ramgarh,	
Distt Ludhiana	

۷s

1.Public Information Officer,
O/o State Transport Commissioner, PB,
Sector-17, Chandigarh
First Appellate Authority,
O/o State Transport Commissioner, PB,
Sector-17, Chandigarh

Registered post:

2. Public Information Officer

o/o Secretary, RTA

Jalandhar

.....Respondent

AC .No. 4200 of 2018

Present:

(i) S. Jasbir Singht the appellant

(ii) Sh.Lehmber Ram, Jr. Assistant on behalf of the respondent

ORDER

This order may be read with reference to the previous order dated 03.06.2019 vide which Respondent no. 2 was directed to come present.

- 2. Today respondent no. 2 filed his reply mentioning therein that the information demanded by the appellant i.e. inspection of service book is third party information. He has also submitted consent of third party in the Commission.
- 3. The appellant states that he is not satisfied with the reply of the respondent. He states that he wants to file judgment in this regard on the next date of hearing.
- 4. Dr.Naryan Bhullar, PIO-cum-RTA is directed to come present on the n ext date of hearing, failing which action under Section 20 (1) of the RTI Act 2005 will be initiated. The appellant is directed to file copy of judgment on or before the n ext date of hearing.
- 5. To come up on **22.08.2019 at 11.00 AM.** Copy of the order be sent to the parties.

Sd/-

Chandigarh Dated: 15.07.2019

Ph: 0172-2864117, Email: - psic27@punjabmail.gov.in Visit us: - www.infocommpunjab.com



Sh. Satwantbir Singh, S/oLate Sh.Kartar Singh, House No. B-7/1131, Near New Ashoka Model School Bathinda Road,Kotkapura, Distt.Faridkot

.... Appellant

Regd. Post:

Public Information Officer,

O/o Deputy Commissioner (Sadar Kanugo Branch)

Ferozepur

First Appellate Authority

O/o Deputy Commissioner, Ferozepur

..Respondent

Appeal Case No.3034 of 2018
Alongwith
Appeal case no. 3035 of 2018
Appeal case no.3038 of 2018

Versus

Present:

- (i) Sh. Satwantbir Singh the appellant
- (ii) None for the parties.

ORDER

This order may be read with reference to the previous order dated 28.05.2019.

- 2. During the last hearing, PIO,o/o DC (Sadar Kanugo Branch), Ferozepur was directed to file reply of show cause notice, but today neither the respondent, o/o DC, (Sadar Kanugo Branch) is present nor he has filed his reply.
- 3. Last opportunity is given to the respondent o/o DC, (Sadar Kanugo Branch), Ferozepur to appear before the Commission and file his reply, failing which action under Section 20 (1) of the RTI Act will be initiated.
- 4. To come up on **05.09.2019 at 11.00 AM**. Copy of the orders be sent to the parties.

Chandigarh Dated: 15.07.2019

Ph: 0172-2864117, Email: - psic27@punjabmail.gov.in Visit us: - www.infocommpunjab.com



Registered post

Sh.	Satwant Bir Singh, S/o Shri Kartar Singh
R/o	House No.B-7/1131, Near New Ashoka Model School
Bath	ninda Road, Kotkapura, Distt. Faridkot

.....Appellant

Public Information Officer, O/o Deputy Commissioner, Ferozepur First Appellate Authority o/o ADC (General), Ferozepur

.....Respondent

AC.No. 699 of 2019 AC.No. 697 of 2019 Alongwith AC.No. 698 of 2019

۷s

Present:

- (i) Sh. Satwantbir Singh the appellant
- (ii) None is present on behalf of the respondent

ORDER

This order may be read with reference to the previous order dated 04.06.2019.

- 2. The appellant Sh. Satwantbir Singh states that no information has been given to him so far.
- 3. Respondent is absent today.
- 4. After hearing the appellant and examining the case file, it is observed that no information has been given to the appellant so far. The respondent is absent for second consecutive hearing, which shows that he has no regard for the orders issued by the Commission. This is serious matter.
- 5. This has resulted in much avoidable inconvenience and hardship to the Appellant. He is, therefore, entitled to be compensated under Section 19(8)(b) of RTI Act 2005 for the loss and detriment suffered by him. In the circumstances, I am of the view that ends of justice would be met if a sum of Rs.2500/- (Rupees Twenty Five hundred Only) is awarded to the Appellant as compensation. I order accordingly.

Ph: 0172-2864117, Email: - psic27@punjabmail.gov.in Visit us: - www.infocommpunjab.com



Contd...p-2

-2-

- 6. This amount shall be payable by the Respondent from the State exchequer within fifteen days from the receipt of this order under intimation to the Commission.
- 7. To come up on **12.09.2019** at **11.00** AM. Copy of the order be sent to the parties.

Sd/-

Chandigarh Dated: 15.07.2019

Ph: 0172-2864117, Email: - psic27@punjabmail.gov.in Visit us: - www.infocommpunjab.com



Dr. Sohan Lal Jain, # 136-G, Gobind Nagar, Model Town, Patiala

-----Appellant

Vs.

Public Information Officer, O/o Civil Surgeon, Mansa First Appellate Authority o/o Civil Surgeon, Mansa

-----Respondent

Appeal Case No.1644 of 2019

Present: (i) Sh. Sohan Lal Jain the appellant

(ii) For the respondent: Dr. Surinder Singh, ACS, Sh. Vishav Singla, Clerk

and Sh. Chander Shekher, Clerk

ORDER

- 1. The RTI application is dated 16.08.2018 vide which the appellant has sought information as enumerated in his RTI application. First appeal was filed with the First Appellate Authority (hereinafter FAA) and second appeal was filed in the Commission on 01.05.2019 under Section 19 of the Right to Information Act, 2005 (hereinafter RTI Act).
- 2. Notice of hearing was issued to the parties for 15.07.2019 in the Commission.
- 3. The appellant Sh. Sohan Lal states that he is not satisfied with the information provided.
- 4. Respondent states that the information, as exists, in the record has been provided to the appellant.
- 5. After hearing both the parties, it is observed that the appellant is not satisfied with the information provided by the respondents. Hence, the appellant is directed to inspect the relevant records, identify the documents copies whereof are required by him; and the respondent shall provided copies thereof, according to his RTI application, within a fortnight, in accordance with the relevant provisions of the RTI Act, 2005.

PUNJAB STATE INFORMATION COMMISSION Red Cross Building, Near Rose Garden, Sector 16, Chandigarh. Ph: 0172-2864117, Email: - psic27@punjabmail.gov.in

Visit us: - www.infocommpunjab.com



Appeal Case No.1644 of 2019

To come up on 10.09.2019 at 11.00 AM. Copy of the orders be sent to the 6. parties.

Sd/-

Chandigarh Dated: 15.07.2019

Ph: 0172-2864117, Email: - psic27@punjabmail.gov.in Visit us: - www.infocommpunjab.com



Sh. Nishant rishi, S/o Late Sh. N.N.Rishi Chamber No.360, Lawyer's Chamber, Yadvinder Complex, District Court, Patiala

-----Appellant

Vs.

Public Information Officer, O/o Commissioner, MC, Patiala

-----Respondent

Complaint Case No.424 of 2019

Present: None for the parties.

ORDER

- 1. The RTI application is dated 14.03.2019 whereby the information-seeker has sought information as mentioned in his RTI application. He filed complaint in the Commission on 07.05.2019 under Section 18 of the Right to Information Act, 2005 (hereinafter RTI Act).
- 2. Notice was issued to the parties for hearing for 15.07.2019 in the Commission.
- 3. Today neither the complainant nor the respondent is present. This is the first date of hearing, therefore one more opportunity is given to both the parties to appear before the Commission and state their case.
- 4. To come up on **10.09.2019 at 11.00 AM.** Copy of the order be sent to the parties.

Sd/-

Chandigarh Dated: 15.07.2019

Ph: 0172-2864117, Email: - psic27@punjabmail.gov.in Visit us: - www.infocommpunjab.com



Sh. Krishan Gopal Singla, Ward No. 16B/190 Sangrur Road, Dhuri, Distt. Sangrur

-----Appellant

Vs.

Public Information Officer, O/o SSP, Punjab Police Barnala First Appellate Authority o/o IGP, Patiala

------Respondent

Appeal Case No. 1620 of 2019

Present: None is present on behalf of the appellant

For the respondent, Sh. Harpal Singh, ASI

ORDER

The RTI application is dated 13.09.2018 vide which the appellant has sought information as enumerated in his RTI application. First appeal was filed with the First Appellate Authority (hereinafter FAA) and second appeal was filed in the Commission on 23.04.2019 under Section 19 of the Right to Information Act, 2005 (hereinafter RTI Act).

- 2. Notice of hearing was issued to the parties for 15.07.2019 in the Commission.
- 3. The appellant is absent today.
- 4. Respondent states that the Complainant has raised many queries for which no information can be supplied, as the information which only exists in the record can be supplied, and the queries are not to be replied.
- 5. This is the first date of hearing and the appellant is absent today, therefore one more opportunity is given to him to appear before the Commission and state his case.
- 6. To come up on 10.09.2019 at 11.00 AM. Copy of the order be sent to the parties.

Chandigarh Dated: 15.07.2019

Ph: 0172-2864117, Email: - psic27@punjabmail.gov.in Visit us: - www.infocommpunjab.com



Sh. Krishan Gopal Singla, Ward No. 16B/190, Sangrur Road, Dhuri, Distt. Sangrur

Vs.

-----Appellant

Public Information Officer, O/o DC, Barnala First Appellate Authority o/o DC, Barnala

-----Respondent

Appeal Case No. 1619 of 2019

Present: None is present on behalf of the appellant

For the respondent : Sh.Baldev Raj, Supdt

ORDER

The RTI application is dated 15.09.2018 vide which the appellant has sought information as enumerated in his RTI application. First appeal was filed with the First Appellate Authority (hereinafter FAA) and second appeal was filed in the Commission on 23.04.2019 under Section 19 of the Right to Information Act, 2005 (hereinafter RTI Act).

- 2. Notice of hearing was issued to the parties for 15.07.2019 in the Commission.
- 3. Sh.Prem Kumar Rattan (representative of the appellant) has informed on phone that he is unable to attend today's hearing.
- 4. Respondent states that the appellant has not deposited postal order of Rs. 10/- with his RTI application, therefore, information cannot be provided to him.
- 5. After hearing the respondent and examining the case file, it is observed that the appellant has not deposited RTI fees i.e. Rs. 10/- with the department, therefore he is advised to send postal order as RTI fees to the respondent. Respondent is directed to bring complete record in the Commission on the next date of hearing.
- 6. To come up on 10.09.2019 at 11.00 AM. Copy of the order be sent to the parties.

Sd/-

Chandigarh Dated: 15.07.2019

Ph: 0172-2864117, Email: - psic27@punjabmail.gov.in Visit us: - www.infocommpunjab.com



Sh. Jasbir Singh, Village Bolapur, Post office Ramgarh District Ludhiana

-----Appellant

Vs.

Public Information Officer,

O/o District Controller Food and Civil Supplies Consumer Affairs, Sarabha Nagar, Distt. Ludhiana **First Appellate Authority** O/o District Controller Food and Civil Supplies Consumer Affairs, Sarabha Nagar, Distt. Ludhiana

-----Respondent

Appeal Case No. 1601 of 2019

Present: Sh. Jasbir Singh the appellant

None is present on behalf of the respondent

ORDER

The RTI application is dated 02.01.2019 vide which the appellant has sought information as enumerated in his RTI application. First appeal was filed with the First Appellate Authority (hereinafter FAA) and second appeal was filed in the Commission on 30.04.2019 under Section 19 of the Right to Information Act, 2005 (hereinafter RTI Act).

- 2. Notice of hearing was issued to the parties for 15.07.2019 in the Commission.
- 3. Sh. Jasbir Singh stated that no response whatsoever has been received from the respondents till date. No one has put in appearance on behalf of the respondents nor has any communication been received from them. In the interest of justice, Respondent PIO is afforded one more opportunity to provide the appellant point-wise complete specific information, duly attested, free of cost, by registered post, in accordance with his RTI application and present a photocopy of the relevant postal receipt along with a copy of the information provided, before the Commission on the next date fixed, for its

Ph: 0172-2864117, Email: - psic27@punjabmail.gov.in Visit us: - www.infocommpunjab.com



Appeal Case No. 1601 of 2019

perusal and records. Respondents to note that in case no one comes present on their behalf on the next date fixed, punitive provisions of the RTI Act, 2005 may be invoked against the erring officer(s).

4. To come up on **22.08.2019 at 11.00 AM**. Copy of the order be sent to the parties.

Sd/-

Chandigarh Dated: 15.07.2019

Ph: 0172-2864117, Email: - psic27@punjabmail.gov.in Visit us: - www.infocommpunjab.com



Registered post

Sh. Satwantbir Singh, S/oLate Sh.Kartar Singh, House No. B-7/1131, Near New Ashoka Model School Bathinda Road,Kotkapura, Distt.Faridkot

Vs.

-----Appellant

Public Information Officer, O/o District Revenue Officer Ferozepur First Appellate Authority o/o ADC (General), Ferozepur

-----Respondent

Appeal Case No. 1038 of 2019

Present: Sh. Satwantbir Singh the appellant

None is present on behalf of the respondent

ORDER

This order may be read with reference to the previous order dated 04.06.2019 vide which the respondent was absent and a show cause notice was issued to the respondent-PIO

- 2. Today again the respondent is not present.
- 3. The appellant Sh. Satwantbir Singh states that no information has been given to him so far.
- 4. The perusal of the file shows that the appellant has filed RTI with the PIO, o/o District Revenue Officer, Ferozepur on 30.10.2018, but after lapse of more than eight months no information has been given to him so far. This shows that the respondent has no regard for the orders issued by the Commission. This is serious matter.
- 5. This has resulted in much avoidable inconvenience and hardship to the Appellant. He is, therefore, entitled to be compensated under Section 19(8)(b) of RTI Act 2005 for the loss and detriment suffered by him. In the circumstances, I am of the

Ph: 0172-2864117, Email: - psic27@punjabmail.gov.in Visit us: - www.infocommpunjab.com



Appeal Case No. 1038 of 2019

view that ends of justice would be met if a sum of Rs.2500/- (Rupees Twenty Five hundred Only) is awarded to the Appellant as compensation. I order accordingly.

- 6. This amount shall be payable by the Respondent from the State exchequer within fifteen days from the receipt of this order under intimation to the Commission.
- 7. To come up on **12.09.2019 at 11.00 AM**. Copy of the order be sent to the parties.

Sd/-

Chandigarh Dated: 15.07.2019

Ph: 0172-2864117, Email: - psic27@punjabmail.gov.in Visit us: - www.infocommpunjab.com



Sh Amarjeet Singh,	
S/o Sh Mukhtiar Singh,	
VPO Otalan, Tehsil Samrala, Distt ludhiana	Appellant
Vs	
Public Information Officer,	
O/o District Programme officer,	
Ludhiana	Respondent

CC.No. 408 of 2019

Present: (i) Sh Amarjeet Singh, Complainant.

(ii) None f or the respondent.

<u>ORDER</u>

- 5. The RTI application is dated 25.01.2019 whereby the information-seeker has sought information as mentioned in his RTI application. He filed complaint in the Commission on 30.04.2019 under Section 18 of the Right to Information Act, 2005 (hereinafter RTI Act).
- 6. Notice was issued to the parties for hearing for 15.07.2019 in the Commission.
- 7. No one has appeared on behalf of the Respondent today.
- 8. The Appellant states that no information has been provided to him so far.
- 9. Today is the first date of hearing and no one has appeared on behalf of the Respondent today. Hence, one opportunity is given to the Respondent to appear before the Commission and state their case. To come up on **12.09.2019 at 11:00 AM**. Copy of the orders be sent to the parties.

Chandigarh Dated: 15.07.2019

Ph: 0172-2864117, Email: - psic27@punjabmail.gov.in Visit us: - www.infocommpunjab.com



on Nakesh Kumai,	
R/o 24A, Rattan Nagar,	
Tibri Town, Patiala	Appellant
	Vs
Public Information Officer, O/o Commissioner, MC, Patiala	
First Appellate Authority-cum- O/o Joint Commissioner,	
MC, Patiala	Respondent

AC.No. 1562 of 2019

Present: (i) Sh Vikas Kumar Bansal, for the Appellant.

(ii) For the Respondent: Sh Gurwinder Singh, Draftsman

ORDER

Sh. Dakoch Kumar

The RTI application is dated 11.01.2019 vide which the appellant has sought information as enumerated in his RTI application. First appeal was filed with the First Appellate Authority (hereinafter FAA) and second appeal was filed in the Commission on 25.04.2019 under Section 19 of the Right to Information Act, 2005 (hereinafter RTI Act).

- 2. Notice was issued to the parties for hearing for 15.07.2019 in the Commission.
- 3. Sh Rakesh Kumar, Appellant has authorized Sh Vikas Kumar Bansal to appear on his behalf. He states that the complete information has not been provided to them so far.
- 4. The Respondent states that the information sought by the Applicant is third-party information. Hence, it cannot be provided to him. He further states that the so-called third party has also provided his consent not to provide his personal information to anyone.

Ph: 0172-2864117, Email: - psic27@punjabmail.gov.in Visit us: - www.infocommpunjab.com



AC.No. 1562 of 2019

- 5. The respondent is directed to bring original record in the Commission office on the next date of hearing along with letters and consent by the third-party.
- 6. To come up on **22.08.2019 at 11.00 AM.** Copy of the order be sent to the parties.

Sd/-

Chandigarh (Preety Chawla)
Dated: 15.07.2019 State Information Commissioner

Ph: 0172-2864117, Email: - psic27@punjabmail.gov.in Visit us: - www.infocommpunjab.com



Sh Birchh Bhan,(M:9876101698)	
S/o Sh Saroop Chand,	
R/o House No.33, Kahangarh Road,	
Pataran, Distt Patiala	Appellant
	Vs
Public Information Officer,	
O/o Food and Supply Department,	
Sector 39-C, Chandigarh	Respondent

CC.No. 420 of 2019

Present: (i) None for the Complainant.

(ii) For the Respondent: Sh S.K Bindra, Dy Controller and

Sh Chander, Sr Auditor

ORDER

The RTI application is dated 15.02.2019 whereby the information-seeker has sought information as mentioned in his RTI application. He filed complaint in the Commission on 02.05.2019 under Section 18 of the Right to Information Act, 2005 (hereinafter RTI Act).

- 2. Notice was issued to the parties for hearing for 15.07.2019 in the Commission.
- 3. The Appellant is not present today.
- 4. The Respondent states that the complete information has already been provided to the Appellant.
- 5. Today is the first date of hearing and the Complainant is not present today. Hence, the one opportunity is given to the Complainant to appear before the Commission and state his case. To come up on **10.09.2019 at 11:00 AM**. Copy of the orders be sent to the parties.

Sd/Chandigarh (Preety Chawla)
Dated: 15.07.2019 State Information Commissioner

Ph: 0172-2864117, Email: - psic27@punjabmail.gov.in Visit us: - www.infocommpunjab.com



Sh Pardeep Singh,(M:8837821875)	
S/o S Kripal Singh,	
VPO Uggi, Tehsil Nakodar,	
Distt Jalandhar	Appellant
	Vs

Public Information Officer,

O/o Deputy Registrar, Co-operative Societies, Jalandhar.

First Appellate Authority-cum-Joint Registrar,

Joint Registrar, Co-operative Societies, Jalandhar

.....Respondent

AC.No. 1654 of 2019

Present: (i) Sh Pardeep, Appellant

(ii) For the Respondent: Smt Manjit Kaur, ARCS and

Sh Jatindar Kumar, Inspector

ORDER

- 1. The RTI application is dated 04.12.2018 vide which the appellant has sought information as enumerated in his RTI application. First appeal was filed with the First Appellate Authority (hereinafter FAA) and second appeal was filed in the Commission on 01.05.2019 under Section 19 of the Right to Information Act, 2005 (hereinafter RTI Act).
- 2. Notice was issued to the parties for hearing for 16.07.2019 in the Commission.
- 3. The Appellant states that he has not received the complete information so far.
- 4. The Respondent states that the available information has been provided to the Appellant. The Respondent further files his reply as under:-

Ph: 0172-2864117, Email: - psic27@punjabmail.gov.in Visit us: - www.infocommpunjab.com



AC.No. 1654 of 2019

5. I have gone through the reply filed by the Respondent and have agreed with it. In view of the same, no further cause of action is left. Hence, the Appeal case filed by the Appellant is **disposed off and closed**. Copy of the orders be sent to the parties.

Chandigarh Dated: 15.07.2019